We identified computational errors in our statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2004
and 2003 that resulted in adjustments between net cash provided by operating activities and net cash used in investing
activities but has no effect on our cash and cash equivalent balances.
   The following tables present the effects of the restatement adjustments on our previously reported unaudited
condensed consolidated statements of operations for the nine and three months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003,
our previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets as of

15

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

27

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
September 30, 2004 and 2003 and our previously reported condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003:

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2004 September 30, 2003

As As As As
Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Operating revenues $ 897,538 $ (1,238)(a) $ 896,300 $ 675,574 $ � $ 675,574

Operating expenses
Cost of service 229,369 � 229,369 169,834 � 169,834
Cost of digital handset
and accessory sales 143,197 � 143,197 91,348 � 91,348
Selling, general and
administrative 281,913 (2,224)(b) 279,689 228,466 (943)(b) 227,523
Depreciation 58,495 1,834 (c) 60,329 32,030 313 (c) 32,343
Amortization 3,689 6,230 (d) 9,919 24,150 (305)(d) 23,845

Total operating expenses 716,663 5,840 722,503 545,828 (935) 544,893

Operating income 180,875 (7,078) 173,797 129,746 935 130,681

Other income (expense)
Gain on early
extinguishment of debt,
net (79,327) � (79,327) 22,404 � 22,404
Foreign currency
transaction gains, net 75 1,754 (e) 1,829 14,157 (1,901)(e) 12,256
Interest expense and all
other non-operating
expenses, net (29,732) (474)(f) (30,206) (50,754) � (50,754)

Total other expense (108,984) 1,280 (107,704) (14,193) (1,901) (16,094)

Income before income
tax provision 71,891 (5,798) 66,093 115,553 (966) 114,587
Income tax provision (68,185) 3,865 (g) (64,320) (65,820) 21,094 (g) (44,726)

Net income $ 3,706 $ (1,933) $ 1,773 $ 49,733 $ 20,128 $ 69,861

Net income per common
share, basic $ 0.05 $ (0.02) $ 0.03 $ 0.81 $ 0.33 $ 1.14

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

28

Net income per common
share, diluted $ 0.05 $ (0.03) $ 0.02 $ 0.77 $ 0.31 $ 1.08

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding,
basic 69,500 � 69,500 61,449 � 61,449

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding,
diluted 72,398 � 72,398 64,711 � 64,711

16

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

29

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
   The statements of operations components changed, as reflected in the �Adjustment� column above, as a result of the
following restatement adjustments:

Nine Months Nine Months
Ended Ended

September 30,
2004

September 30,
2003

(in thousands)
(a) Operating revenues

Revenue recognition for suspended customers $ (1,238) $ �

Net decrease $ (1,238) $ �

(b) Selling, general and administrative
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (3,854) $ (943)

[…]

Tax provision calculation errors 213 213
Correction of release of deferred tax asset valuation
allowance 5,885 (662)

Net increase (decrease) $ 6,230 $ (305)

(e) Foreign currency transaction gains, net
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ 1,754 $ (1,901)

Net change $ 1,754 $ (1,901)

(f) Interest expense and all other non-operating expenses,
net
Other $ (474) $ �

Net increase $ (474) $ �

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

30

(g) Income tax provision
Tax provision calculation errors $ 1,675 $ (3,111)
Correction of release of deferred tax asset valuation
allowance, tax impact of Mexico bookkeeping errors
and other 2,190 255
Discrete tax benefit related to the reversal of
post-reorganization deferred tax asset valuation
allowance � 23,950

Net decrease $ 3,865 $ 21,094

17

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

31

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2004 September 30, 2003

As As As As
Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Operating revenues $ 316,150 $ (1,238)(h) $ 314,912 $ 246,230 $ � $ 246,230

Operating expenses
Cost of service 83,726 � 83,726 69,491 � 69,491
Cost of digital handset
and accessory sales 50,663 � 50,663 32,563 � 32,563
Selling, general and
administrative 99,431 (623)(i) 98,808 77,268 3,122 (i) 80,390
Depreciation 20,076 207 (j) 20,283 13,101 104 (j) 13,205
Amortization 473 2,559 (k) 3,032 7,301 (91)(k) 7,210

Total operating expenses 254,369 2,143 256,512 199,724 3,135 202,859

Operating income 61,781 (3,381) 58,400 46,506 (3,135) 43,371

Other income (expense)
Gain on early
extinguishment of debt,
net � � � 22,404 � 22,404
Foreign currency
transaction gains
(losses), net 46 (597)(l) (551) (3,365) 1,007 (l) (2,358)
Interest expense and all
other non-operating
expenses, net (9,681) (238)(m) (9,919) (18,013) � (18,013)

Total other
(expense) income (9,635) (835) (10,470) 1,026 1,007 2,033

Income before income
tax (provision) benefit 52,146 (4,216) 47,930 47,532 (2,128) 45,404
Income tax (provision)
benefit (23,915) 3,669 (n) (20,246) (18,583) 21,561 (n) 2,978

Net income $ 28,231 $ (547) $ 27,684 $ 28,949 $ 19,433 $ 48,382

$ 0.41 $ (0.01) $ 0.40 $ 0.46 $ 0.31 $ 0.77

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

32

Net income per common
share, basic

Net income per common
share, diluted $ 0.38 $ (0.01) $ 0.37 $ 0.44 $ 0.30 $ 0.74

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding, basic 69,705 � 69,705 62,695 � 62,695

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding,
diluted 79,196 � 79,196 65,692 � 65,692

18

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

33

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
   The statements of operations components changed, as reflected in the �Adjustment� column above, as a result of the
following restatement adjustments:

Three
Months
Ended

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2004

September 30,
2003

(in thousands)
(h) Operating revenues

Revenue recognition for suspended customers $ (1,238) $ �

Net decrease $ (1,238) $ �

(i) Selling, general and administrative
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ 131 $ 3,122

[…]

Argentina handset depreciation 145 �

Net increase $ 207 $ 104

(k) Amortization
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ 44 $ 48
Tax provision calculation errors 71 71
Correction of release of deferred tax asset valuation
allowance 2,444 (210)

Net increase (decrease) $ 2,559 $ (91)

(l) Foreign currency transaction gains (losses), net
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (597) $ 1,007

Net change $ (597) $ 1,007

(m) Interest expense and all other non-operating
expenses, net
Other $ (238) $ �

Net increase $ (238) $ �

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

34

(n) Income tax (provision) benefit
Tax provision calculation errors $ 1,197 $ (3,111)
Correction of release of deferred tax asset valuation
allowance, tax impact of Mexico bookkeeping errors
and other 2,472 722
Discrete tax benefit related to the reversal of
post-reorganization deferred tax asset valuation
allowance � 23,950

Net decrease $ 3,669 $ 21,561

19

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

35

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2004

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current deferred income taxes, net $ 40,775 $ (12,232)(o) $ 28,543
Current assets, excluding current deferred income
taxes, net 591,045 (8,101)(p) 582,944
Property, plant and equipment, net 467,937 (1,656)(q) 466,281
Intangible assets, net 42,294 24,767 (r) 67,061
Other assets 57,985 � 57,985

Total assets $ 1,200,036 $ 2,778 $ 1,202,814

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other $ 210,498 $ 4,989 (s) $ 215,487
Other current liabilities 60,272 � 60,272
Other long-term liabilities 708,732 229 (t) 708,961

Total liabilities 979,502 5,218 984,720

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 70 � 70
Paid-in capital 182,318 � 182,318
Deferred compensation (14,002) � (14,002)
Retained earnings 108,278 (2,527)(u) 105,751
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (56,130) 87 (v) (56,043)

Total stockholders� equity 220,534 (2,440) 218,094

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,200,036 $ 2,778 $ 1,202,814

20

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

36

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
   The balance sheet components changed, as reflected in the �Adjustment� column above, as a result of the following
restatement adjustments:

As of
September 30,

2004

(in thousands)
(o) Current deferred income taxes, net

Correction of release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance, Mexico
bookkeeping errors and other $ (12,232)

Net decrease $ (12,232)

(p) Current assets, excluding current deferred income taxes, net

[…]

Correction of release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance 23,037

Net increase $ 24,767

(s) Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (1,952)
Insurance claims for damaged equipment (2,055)
Tax provision calculation errors 8,996

Net increase $ 4,989

(t) Other long-term liabilities
Other $ 229

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

37

Net increase $ 229

(u) Retained earnings
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ 2,830
Tax provision calculation errors (6,867)
Insurance claims for damaged equipment (2,868)
Correction of release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance, tax impact of
Mexico bookkeeping errors and other 6,524
Argentina handset depreciation (2,146)

Net decrease $ (2,527)

(v) Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (580)
Correction of release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance and other 669
Argentina handset depreciation (2)

Net decrease $ 87

21

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

38

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2003

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets $ 594,172 $ (301)(w) $ 593,871
Property, plant and equipment, net 334,914 2,247 (x) 337,161
Intangible assets, net 138,626 310 (y) 138,936
Other assets 26,801 � 26,801

Total assets $ 1,094,513 $ 2,256 $ 1,096,769

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other $ 192,444 $ (9,548)(z) $ 182,896
Other current liabilities 72,334 � 72,334
Other long-term liabilities 622,146 (662)(aa) 621,484

Total liabilities 886,924 (10,210) 876,714

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 68 � 68
Paid-in capital 163,766 � 163,766
Retained earnings 82,399 10,226 (bb) 92,625
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (38,644) 2,240 (cc) (36,404)

Total stockholders� equity 207,589 12,466 220,055

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,094,513 $ 2,256 $ 1,096,769

22

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

39

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
   The balance sheet components changed, as reflected in the �Adjustment� column above, as a result of the following
restatement adjustments:

As of September
30,
2003

(in thousands)
(w) Current assets

Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (301)

Net decrease $ (301)

(x) Property, plant and equipment, net
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ 903
Tax provision calculation errors 1,344

Net increase $ 2,247

(y) Intangible assets, net
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ 912